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I  Consigli per una corretta installazione.
Per un risultato ottimale, la carta da parati Tecnografica Italian Wallco-
verings deve essere installata ad una temperatura ambientale NON 
INFERIORE A 14° C. La temperatura deve rimanere uguale o superio-
re a 14° C PER ALMENO 3 GIORNI CONSECUTIVI. Durante il periodo 
di asciugatura della colla, EVITARE L’ESPOSIZIONE A CORRENTI 
D’ARIA, che potrebbero causare la comparsa di difetti sulla superficie 
della carta.

ENG  Advice for a correct installation.
For an excellent result, the wallpaper of Tecnografica Italian Wallcover-
ings must be installed at a room temperature NOT LOWER THAN 14° C. 
The temperature must remain equal to or above 14° C FOR AT LEAST 3 
CONSECUTIVE DAYS. During the glue drying phase, PLEASE AVOID 
EXPOSURE TO AIR DRAFTS, which may cause defects to appear on 
the surface of the wallpaper.

ESP  Consejos para una correcta instalación.
Para obtener un resultado óptimo, el papel pintado de Tecnografica 
Italian Wallcoverings debe instalarse a una temperatura ambiente NO 
INFERIOR A 14° C. La temperatura debe permanecer igual o superior 
a los 14° C DURANTE AL MENOS 3 DÍAS CONSECUTIVOS. Durante 
el período de secado de la cola, EVITE POR FAVOR LA EXPOSICIÓN 
A LAS CORRIENTES DE AIRE, ya que puede causar que aparezcan 
defectos en la superficie del papel pintado.

DEU  Hinweise für eine korrekte Installation.
Um ein optimales Ergebnis mit der Tecnografica Italian Wallcoverings 
Wallpaper zu erreichen, sollte die Raumtemperatur während der Verar-
beitung NICHT UNTER 14° C liegen. Die Raumtemperatur sollte FÜR 3 
AUFEINANDERFOLGENDE TAGE bei über 14° C liegen. Während der 
Trocknungszeit des Kleisters SOLLTEN DIREKTE LUFTSTRÖMUNGEN 
VERMIEDEN WERDEN, da es dadurch zu Defekten in der Tapetenober
fläche kommen könnte.

F  Conseils pour une installation correcte.
Pour un excellent résultat, le papier peint des revêtements muraux ita-
liens Tecnografica doit être installé à une température ambiante NON 
INFÉRIEURE À 14° C. La température doit rester égale ou supérieure 
à 14° C PENDANT AU MOINS 3 JOURS CONSÉCUTIFS. Pendant la 
phase de séchage de la colle, VEUILLEZ ÉVITER L‘EXPOSITION AUX 
TIRAGES D‘AIR, qui peuvent provoquer l‘apparition de défauts sur la 
surface du papier peint.

ZH  有关正确安装的建议。
为了达到更好的效果，Tecnografica意大利特高墙饰的墙纸必须在不低于14°C
的室温下进行铺贴。必须至少连续3天保持室温等于或高于14°C。 在胶水干燥
时，请避免暴露于通风口，这可能会导致墙纸表面出现塌陷、褶皱等情况，影
响最终效果。
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Recommended glues Recommended 
protective

Primer
(if necessary)

1Laying of wallpaper / 
Posa della carta da parati 
Tecnografica Italian 
Wallcoverings

3 5

2

6

Rotolo/Roll #2

Roll 
width

Roll 
width

NO

OK

24 h Protettivo/Protective

Mapei Glicovil Special
Powder adhesive for 

wallcoverings wiyh paper and 
non-woven backing.

Mapei Adesilex MT32
Adhesive based on

synthetic resins in watery 
solution.

Mapei Mapecoat Eco Decor Easy
One-component polyurethane finish 

in water dispersion.

Mapei Eco Prim T Plus

I dati riportati in questo catalogo possono subire variazioni 
Le caratteristiche tecniche sempre aggiornate sono 
scaricabili dal nostro sito web ufficiale www.tecnografica.net

The data reported in this catalogue may vary.
The latest up-to-date technical features can be 
downloaded from our official website www.tecnografica.net 

The wallpaper shall be applied by an experienced installer. 
However, if you have a good manual ability, you can do-it-
yourself. Here below, please find some advices for a well done 
job in 6 steps:

1. How to prep your walls  
prior to the application of wallpaper. 
After choosing the wall where to apply the wallpaper, firstly 
you have to get a completely smooth surface, without rough-
ness or defects, thus allowing the wallpaper to adhere to it 
perfectly. Just sand the wall until it is ready for the application.

2. How to prepare the adhesive.
Purchase the most suitable adhesive gel for the wallpaper by 
your trusted shop. Pour the adhesive into a container and stir 
by using a whisk (suitable for drill) until the mixture is lump 
free.
 
3. Application of an adhesive undercoat or a primer. 
In case of porous and absorbent substrate, apply a coat of 
adhesive or a suitable primer by mean of a roller. Let it dry for 
approx. 20/30 minutes.

4. Fabric, TNT, ECO and Metal finish.
Application of the second coat of glue to the wall.
Apply a second layer of glue to the wall. Cover the area corre-
sponding to 2/3 rolls, then go to Step 5. During the application 
of the spreading of the first rolls referred to in point 5, repeat 
the application of spreading the glue also on the subsequent 
rolls.

5. Drawing up the paper.
First make the lead on the wall at the edge between the first 
and second roll. Read the installation instructions to check 
the correct position and the expected abundance on the left 
of roll # 1, which must be left to be trimmed to compensate for 
any wall defects. Identify roll # 2 and place it on the wall, using 
the identified lead line as a guide. Press gently to adhere. Pro-
ceed with the installation of the other rolls, continuing to follow 
the installation instructions of the project. Once the operation 
is complete, trim the excess wallpaper along the entire perim-
eter of the wall with a cutter.

6. Application of a possible final protection. 
Approximately 24 hours after application of the wallpaper, ap-
ply a crossed finishing coat with a short-haired roller. Allow to 
dry and, if necessary, apply a second coat of the protective.

Per il montaggio a parete della vostra carta da parati è consiglia-
bile affidarsi a un professionista. Tuttavia, se avete una buona 
manualità, è possibile procedere al fai da te. Ecco di seguito i 
suggerimenti per un lavoro a regola d’arte in 6 passaggi:

1. Preparazione della parete. 
La prima operazione da fare, una volta che avete scelto la pa-
rete dove collocare la vostra carta da parati, è ottenere una su-
perficie completamente liscia e senza rugosità o difetti, in modo 
che la carta da parati vi aderisca in modo perfetto. Potete pro-
cedere con questa operazione carteggiando la parete fino a 
che non sia pronta.
 
2. Preparazione della colla.
Acquistate nel vostro negozio di fiducia la colla gel adat-
ta per la carta da parati. Procedete a versare la colla in un 
secchio e mescolate con una frusta (una di quelle adatta-
bili al trapano) fino a che non spariscono eventuali grumi.  

3. Applicazione della prima mano di colla o di un primer sulla 
parete. 
In caso di supporti porosi o assorbenti, procedete a stendere in 
parete una mano di colla o di un idoneo primer tramite un rullo. 
Lasciate asciugare per circa 20/30 minuti. 

4. Finitura Fabric, TNT, ECO e Metal.  
Applicazione della seconda mano di colla a parete.
Applicare sulla parete un secondo strato di colla. Ricoprire l’area 
corrispondente a 2/3 rotoli, quindi passate al punto 5. Nel corso 
dell’applicazione della stesura dei primi rotoli di cui al punto 5, 
ripetere l’operazione di stesura della colla anche sui rotoli suc-
cessivi.

5. Stesura della carta. 
Per prima cosa fate il piombo sulla parete in corrisponden-
za del bordo tra il primo e il secondo rotolo. Consultate le in-
dicazioni di posa per verificare la posizione corretta e l’ab-
bondanza prevista a sinistra del rotolo #1, che deve essere 
lasciata da rifilare per compensare eventuali difetti della pare-
te. Identificate il rotolo #2 e posizionatelo sulla parete, usando 
come guida la linea di piombo identificata. Premete delica-
tamente per farlo aderire. Procedete con la posa degli altri ro-
toli, continuando a seguire le indicazioni di posa del progetto. 
Una volta terminata l’operazione, rifilate con un cutter le ecce-
denze di carta da parati lungo tutto il perimetro della parete. 

6. Applicazione di un eventuale protettivo finale. 
Dopo circa 24 ore dalla applicazione della carta da parati, sten-
dere con rullo a pelo corto una mano incrociata di finitura. La-
sciare asciugare e, se necessario, applicare una seconda mano 
di protettivo.

WALLPAPER - LAYING INSTRUCTIONS AND  
RECOMMENDED PRODUCTS
Wallpaper: istruzioni di posa e prodotti consigliati 
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1Verarbeitung der Tapete
Tecnografica Italian 
Wallcoverings /
Colocación del papel pintado 
de Tecnografica Italian 
Wallcoverings

3 5

2

6

Rolle / Rollo #2

Roll
width

Roll
width

NO

OK

24 h Schutzmaterial /
Protector

Die in diesem Katalog angegebenen Werte könnten sich 
verändern. Auf unserer homepage www.tecnografica.net können 
Sie die aktualisierten technischen Eigenschaften jederzeit abrufen.

Los datos de este catálogo pueden sufrir variaciones. Las 
características técnicas actualizadas podrán encontrarlas y 
descargarlas de nuestra página oficial: www.tecnografica.net

Recommended glues Recommended 
protective

Primer
(if necessary)

Mapei Glicovil Special
Kleister in Pulverform für Vinyltapete 
/ Cola en polvo para revestimientos 
de pared con papel pintado y parte 

trasera no tejido

Mapei Adesilex MT32
Kleber auf Basis synthetischer 

Harze in Wasserlösung
/ Cola a base de resinas sintéticas 

en solución acuosa.

Mapei Mapecoat Eco Decor Easy
Wasserbasierte monokomponentige 

PU-Schutzapplikation.
/ Acabado de poliuretano 

monocomponente en dispersión acuosa.

Mapei Eco Prim T Plus

VERARBEITUNGSHINWEISE TAPETE  
UND EMPFOHLENE PRODUKTE
Wallpaper: instrucciones de montaje y productos aconsejados 

Für die Verarbeitung unserer Tapeten von Tecnografica sollten Sie 
sich an einen spezialisierten Handwerker wenden. Sollte man hand-
werklich sehr begabt sein kann man die Tapete auch selber verarbei-
ten. Nachfolgend 6 kurze Tipps um die Arbeit erfolgreich auszuführen:

1. Vorbereitung der Wand
Nachdem Sie Ihre Tapete ausgesucht haben und entschieden ha-
ben wo diese positioniert werden soll, wäre in der ersten Phase zu 
kontrollieren, ob die Oberfläche komplett glatt, staubfrei und frei von 
Defekten ist um eine perfekte Haftung der Tapete zu erlauben. Sollte 
dies nicht der Fall sein, sollte man solange schleifen bis die Wand 
nicht perfekt glatt ist.

2. Vorbereitung des Klebers
Kaufen Sie den geeigneten Kleber/Kleister in Ihrem Fachhandel. Ge-
ben Sie den Kleister in Pulverform in einen Eimer und vermischen 
Sie diesen mit Wasser anhand eines Rührgerätes (folgenden Sie den 
Anweisungen der Aufbereitung auf der Verpackung des Klebers/
Kleisters. 

3. Erste Applikation des Kleisters oder Primer
Sollten die gelieferten Trägermaterialien rauh oder porös sein wäre 
es ratsam auch Kleister oder den geeigneten Primer direkt auf die 
Wand aufzutragen. Lassen Sie den Kleister/Primer ca. 20-30 Minuten 
trocknen.

4. Trägermaterial Fabric, TNT, ECO und Metal.
Auftragen der zweiten Schicht auf die Wand.
Tragen Sie eine zweite Schicht Kleister auf die Wand auf. Den Be-
reich von 2-3 Rollen entsprechend vorbereiten und dann mit dem 
Schritt 5 fortfahren. Nach des Auftragens der ersten Bahnen  an die 
Wand lt. Punkt 5 mit dem Auftragen des Kleisters für die restlichen 
Rollen fortfahren.
 
5. Installierung der Tapete.
Um die Tapete problemlos zu installieren wäre ein Lasermessgerät 
sehr hilfreich um die Orientierungslinie zwecks Installierung der 1. 
und 2. Bahn festzulegen.
Nehmen Sie unser Verlegeschema zur Hand um die korrekte Position 
und den vorgesehenen Verschnitt der Bahn 1 zu kontrollieren dieser 
berücksichtigt wurde um eventuelle Defekte der Wand auszuglei-
chen. Mit der Bahn 2 fortfahren und diese mit Hilfe der Orientierungsli-
nie an die Wand positionieren. Leicht andrücken. Mit der Installierung 
der übrigen Bahnen weitermachen unter Berücksichtigung des Ver-
legeschemas. Wenn dieser Vorgang abgeschlossen ist , schneiden 
Sie die überschüssige / überstehende Tapete mit einem Cutter ab. 

6. Applikation eines eventuellen Schutzmaterials.
Ca. 24 Stunden nach Installierung der Tapete mit einer Kleisterrolle 
das Schutzmaterial auftragen. Trocknen lassen und wenn noetig eine 
2. Schicht  auftragen.

Para la colocación de su papel pintado sobre la pared se aconseja 
contar con un profesional. De todos modos, si tiene buena destreza, 
es posible hacerlo uno mismo. A continuación, le mostramos unas 
sugerencias para la colocación de una obra de arte en 6 pasos:

1. Preparación de la pared.
La primera operación a realizar, una vez elegida la pared donde co-
locar el papel, es obtener una superficie completamente lisa y sin 
ninguna irregularidad o defecto, para que así el papel se adhiera per-
fectamente. Puede empezar con esta operación alisando la pared 
hasta que quede completamente lisa.

2. Preparación de la cola.
Compre en su tienda de confianza la cola adecuada para el papel 
pintado. Proceda a verter el pegamento en un cubo y mezcle con un 
batidor (uno de los adaptables a un taladro) hasta que desaparezcan 
los grumos.

3. Aplicación de la primera mano de cola o primer.
En caso de soportes porosos o absorbentes, proceda a extender una 
capa de cola sobre la pared o de un primer idóneo utilizando un rodi-
llo. Deje secar durante unos 20-30 minutos.

4. Acabado Fabric, TNT, ECO y Metal.
Aplicación de una segunda mano de cola también sobre la pa-
red.
Aplicar sobre la pared una segunda mano de cola. Cubrir la zona 
correspondiente de los 2/3 módulos y pasar al punto 5. Durante la 
aplicación de los primeros rollos a los que se refiere el punto 5, repetir 
la operación de la cola en los módulos sucesivos.

5. Colocación del papel.
Lo primero, sacar el plomo de la pared correspondiente del borde 
ente en primer y segundo módulo. Consulte las indicaciones de co-
locación para verificar la posición correcta y la abundancia prevista 
a la izquierda del módulo 1, que debe dejarse para cortar para com-
pensar los eventuales defectos de la pared. Identificar el módulo 2 
y posicionarlo sobre la pared, usando como guía la línea del plomo 
identificada. Presionar suavemente para que se adhiera. Proceder 
con la colocación de los otros módulos siguiendo las indicaciones 
de colocación del proyecto. Una vez terminada la operación, recor-
tar con un cúter la carta sobrante por todo el perímetro de la pared. 

6. Aplicación eventual de un protector final.
Después de aproximadamente 24 horas desde la aplicación del pa-
pel pintado, extender con un rodillo de pelo corto una mano de pro-
tector de lado a lado. Dejar secar, y si fuera necesario, aplicar una 
segunda capa de protector.

4  
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1Pose du papier peint /
Laying of wallpaper 
Tecnografica Italian 
Wallcoverings

3 5

2

6

Rouleau / Roll #2

Roll
width

Roll
width

NO

OK

24 h Couche protectrice  /
Protective

Les données rapportées dans ce catalogue peuvent varier. Les 
dernières fonctionnalités techniques mises à jour peuvent être 
téléchargées depuis notre site official www.tecnografica.net

The data reported in this catalogue may vary.
The latest up-to-date technical features can be 
downloaded from our official website www.tecnografica.net 

Colles conseillés Couche protectrice Couche d’apprêt

Mapei Glicovil Special
Colle en poudre pour revêtements 

muraux avec support papier et 
non tissé. 

/ Powder adhesive for wallcover-
ings wiyh paper and non-woven 

backing.

Mapei Adesilex MT32
Adhésif à base de résines synthé-

tiques en solution d’eau.
/ Adhesive based on

synthetic resins in watery solution.

Mapei Mapecoat Eco Decor Easy
Finition polyuréthane mono composant en 

dispersion d’eau.
/ One-component polyurethane finish in 

water dispersion.

Mapei Eco Prim T Plus

INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE DU PAPIER PEINT ET 
PRODUITS CONSEILLÉS
Wallpaper - Laying instructions and recommended products

Le papier peint doit être appliqué par un installateur expérimenté. Ce-
pendant, si vous avez une bonne capacité manuelle, vous pouvez le 
faire vous-même. Ci-dessous, retrouvez quelques conseils pour un 
travail bien fait en 6 étapes:

1. Comment préparer vos murs avant l‘application du pa-
pier peint.
Après avoir choisi le mur sur lequel appliquer le papier peint, il faut 
tout d‘abord obtenir une surface complètement lisse, sans rugosité 
ni défaut, permettant ainsi au papier peint d‘y adhérer parfaitement. 
Poncez simplement le mur jusqu‘à ce qu‘il soit prêt pour l‘application.

2. Comment préparer l‘adhésif.
Achetez le gel adhésif le plus approprié pour le papier peint auprès 
de votre magasin de confiance. Versez l‘adhésif dans un récipient et 
remuez à l‘aide d‘un fouet (adapté à la perceuse) jusqu‘à ce que le 
mélange soit sans grumeaux.

3. Application d‘une sous-couche adhésive ou d‘un apprêt.
En cas de support poreux et absorbant, appliquer une couche d‘ad-
hésif ou un apprêt approprié au moyen d‘un rouleau. Laissez sécher 
pendant env. 20/30 minutes.

4. Finition Fabric, TNT, ECO et Metal.
Application de la deuxième couche de colle sur le mur.
Appliquez une deuxième couche de colle sur le mur. Couvrir la zone 
correspondant à 2/3 rouleaux, puis passer à l‘étape 5. Lors de l‘appli-
cation de l‘étalement des premiers rouleaux visée au point 5, répéter 
l‘application d‘étalement de la colle également sur les rouleaux sui-
vants.

5. Rédaction du papier.
Faites d‘abord le plomb sur le mur au bord entre le premier et le 
deuxième rouleau. Lisez les instructions d‘installation pour vérifier la 
bonne position et l‘abondance prévue à gauche du rouleau n ° 1, qui 
doit être laissé à tailler pour compenser tout défaut de mur. Identifiez 
le rouleau n ° 2 et placez-le sur le mur, en utilisant la ligne de plomb 
identifiée comme guide. Appuyez doucement pour adhérer. Procé-
der à l‘installation des autres rouleaux, en continuant à suivre les ins-
tructions d‘installation du projet. Une fois l‘opération terminée, coupez 
l‘excédent de papier peint sur tout le périmètre du mur avec un cutter.

6. Application d‘une éventuelle protection finale. 
Environ 24 heures après l‘application du papier peint, appliquer une 
couche de finition croisée avec un rouleau à poils courts. Laisser sé-
cher et, si nécessaire, appliquer une deuxième couche de protection.

The wallpaper shall be applied by an experienced installer. 
However, if you have a good manual ability, you can do-it-
yourself. Here below, please find some advices for a well 
done job in 6 steps:

1. How to prep your walls  
prior to the application of wallpaper. 
After choosing the wall where to apply the wallpaper, firstly 
you have to get a completely smooth surface, without rough-
ness or defects, thus allowing the wallpaper to adhere to it 
perfectly. Just sand the wall until it is ready for the application.

2. How to prepare the adhesive.
Purchase the most suitable adhesive gel for the wallpaper by 
your trusted shop. Pour the adhesive into a container and stir 
by using a whisk (suitable for drill) until the mixture is lump 
free.
 
3. Application of an adhesive undercoat or a primer. 
In case of porous and absorbent substrate, apply a coat of 
adhesive or a suitable primer by mean of a roller. Let it dry for 
approx. 20/30 minutes.

4. Fabric, TNT, ECO and Metal finish.
Application of the second coat of glue to the wall.
Apply a second layer of glue to the wall. Cover the area corre-
sponding to 2/3 rolls, then go to Step 5. During the application 
of the spreading of the first rolls referred to in point 5, repeat 
the application of spreading the glue also on the subsequent 
rolls.

5. Drawing up the paper.
First make the lead on the wall at the edge between the first 
and second roll. Read the installation instructions to check the 
correct position and the expected abundance on the left of roll 
# 1, which must be left to be trimmed to compensate for any 
wall defects. Identify roll # 2 and place it on the wall, using the 
identified lead line as a guide. Press gently to adhere. Pro-
ceed with the installation of the other rolls, continuing to follow 
the installation instructions of the project. Once the operation 
is complete, trim the excess wallpaper along the entire perim-
eter of the wall with a cutter.

6. Application of a possible final protection. 
Approximately 24 hours after application of the wallpaper, ap-
ply a crossed finishing coat with a short-haired roller. Allow to 
dry and, if necessary, apply a second coat of the protective.

4  
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1墙纸铺贴
 / Laying of wallpaper 
Tecnografica Italian 
Wallcoverings 

3 5

2

6

第2卷 / Roll #2

每卷宽幅 每卷宽幅

NO

OK

24 h 保护层
Protector

该手册中的报告数据可能与实际有所不同，可
以从我们的官网www.tecnografica.net下载最新的最新技
术信息。

The data reported in this catalogue may vary.
The latest up-to-date technical features can be 
downloaded from our official website www.tecnografica.net 

推荐的胶水 保护层底漆（如有需求）

Mapei Glicovil Special
腻子粉剂，用于纸质背衬或无纺布背衬

墙饰产品。

Mapei Adesilex MT32
合成树脂胶粘剂的水性溶液，即用型

粘合剂。

Mapei Mapecoat Eco Decor Easy
水分散体单组分聚氨酯胶粘剂，即用型表面

处理剂。

Mapei Eco Prim T Plus

墙纸-铺贴说明和推荐产品
Wallpaper - Laying instructions and recommended products

本数据表中包含的是正确安装的示例产品。 如果您所在的国家或地区无

法找到这些产品，则可以用任何功能相同的产品来替代使用。

墙纸应由经验丰富的专业安装人员进行铺贴。如果您具有良好的动手能

力，也可以自己操作。请参考以下6个步骤的一些建议，完成整个安装的过

程：

1. 如何在铺贴墙纸之前清理墙面。

在选择要贴墙纸的墙面之后，首先，您必须保证铺贴面是完全光滑的表

面，且没有粗糙的颗粒或凹陷，从而使墙纸能够完美地粘附在其表面。只

需打磨抛光墙面，直到准备就绪即可开始铺贴。

2. 如何准备粘合剂。

通过您信任的商店购买最适合墙纸的粘合剂。将粘合剂倒入一个容器中，

然后使用搅拌器（可安装钻头的）搅拌，直到混合物混合均匀为止。

3.涂上粘性底漆或底漆。

如果是多孔且有吸收性的基材，则先用滚筒涂一层粘合剂或合适的底

漆。让它干燥约20/30分钟。

4. Fabric 织物纹理, TNT 无 纺布纹, ECO生态环保墙纸, Metal 金属

将第二层胶水涂在墙上。

在墙上涂上第二层胶水。覆盖与2/3卷墙纸对应的区域，然后按照步骤5继

续操作。在参照步骤5操作期间，重复将胶水涂在其他几卷墙纸上。

5. 准备铺贴纸张。

首先，在第一卷和第二卷拼缝之间的墙壁上放置导线。 阅读安装说明，

以确认正确的位置和左侧第1卷的预期宽度，且必须修补好所有墙壁凹

陷。 找出第2卷并将其放置在墙壁上，用已标识的铅线作为参照。 轻轻

按压使其粘附在墙壁上。 紧接着铺贴其他几卷墙纸，继续按照项目的安

装说明进行操作。 操作完成后，用墙纸刀在墙壁的整个周边上修剪掉多

余的墙纸。

6.涂抹最终的保护层。

铺贴墙纸后约24个小时，用滚筒刷垂直于墙纸表面涂上保护层。 晾干后，

如有需要，再涂上第二层保护层。

The products contained in this data-sheet are an indication 
for proper installation. If these are not available in your 
country, they can be replaced by any alternative product with 
the same function.

The wallpaper shall be applied by an experienced installer. 
However, if you have a good manual ability, you can do-it-
yourself. Here below, please find some advices for a well 
done job in 6 steps:

1. How to prep your walls  
prior to the application of wallpaper. 
After choosing the wall where to apply the wallpaper, firstly 
you have to get a completely smooth surface, without rough-
ness or defects, thus allowing the wallpaper to adhere to it 
perfectly. Just sand the wall until it is ready for the application.

2. How to prepare the adhesive.
Purchase the most suitable adhesive gel for the wallpaper by 
your trusted shop. Pour the adhesive into a container and stir 
by using a whisk (suitable for drill) until the mixture is lump 
free.
 
3. Application of an adhesive undercoat or a primer. 
In case of porous and absorbent substrate, apply a coat of 
adhesive or a suitable primer by mean of a roller. Let it dry for 
approx. 20/30 minutes.

4. Fabric, TNT, ECO and Metal finish.
Application of the second coat of glue to the wall.
Apply a second layer of glue to the wall. Cover the area corre-
sponding to 2/3 rolls, then go to Step 5. During the application 
of the spreading of the first rolls referred to in point 5, repeat 
the application of spreading the glue also on the subsequent 
rolls.

5. Drawing up the paper.
First make the lead on the wall at the edge between the first 
and second roll. Read the installation instructions to check the 
correct position and the expected abundance on the left of roll 
# 1, which must be left to be trimmed to compensate for any 
wall defects. Identify roll # 2 and place it on the wall, using the 
identified lead line as a guide. Press gently to adhere. Pro-
ceed with the installation of the other rolls, continuing to follow 
the installation instructions of the project. Once the operation 
is complete, trim the excess wallpaper along the entire perim-
eter of the wall with a cutter.

6. Application of a possible final protection. 
Approximately 24 hours after application of the wallpaper, ap-
ply a crossed finishing coat with a short-haired roller. Allow to 
dry and, if necessary, apply a second coat of the protective.

4  
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El papel pintado hidrorepelente

Die wasserfeste Tapete
El Papel Pintado H2O de Tecnografica es 
un papel pintado especial de fibra de vidrio 
que permite la decoración de baños, inte-
riores de duchas y de todos los ambientes 
con alto grado de humedad. La exclusiva 
tecnología SD utilizada para elaborar las 
gráficas y la impresión en alta definición, 
permiten un alto rendimiento cromático y un 
efecto decorativo de gran impacto.

Impreso con tintas certificadas UL Green- 
Guard sobre un soporte realizado con una 
mezcla de fibras de vidrio, el papel pintado 
H2O es, de hecho, un soporte completa-
mente ecológico.

El montaje debe ser realizado por profesio-
nales, usando productos específicos que 
permitan una perfecta resistencia al agua. 
La continuidad de la colocación de los ro-
llos se simplifica gracias a un nuevo con-
cepto de tecnología de corte.

El papel pintado H2O de Tecnografica se 
completa con todas las certificaciones y se 
puede producir en rollos estándar (de 90cm 
de ancho) o en formatos especiales según 
las solicitudes del cliente.

Die wasserfeste Tapete H2O von Tecnogra-
fica besteht aus Glasfaser und kann für die 
Dekoration im Nassbereich, feuchten Räumen 
oder Wellnessbereichen eingesetzt werden. 
Die exklusive Aufbereitung der Druckdaten 
in SD Technik und die hohe Auflösung erzielt 
ein großes, chromatisches und detailliertes 
Druckergebnis.
 
Das Bedrucken der Tapete erfolgt mit 
zertifzierten Tinten UL Green-Guard auf 
einem mit Glasfasern gewebten Träger-
material, die H20 Tapete, eine absolut 
ökologische  Tapete. 
 
Für die Verarbeitung der H2O Tapete von 
Tecnografica sollten Sie sich an einen spe-
zialisierten Handwerker wenden dieser 
spezifsche Produkte verwenden sollte um 
eine 100%-ige wasserdichte Oberfläche 
zu garantieren. Die Reihenfolge der zu in-
stallierenden Rollen ist dank eines neuen 
Schneidekonzepts vereinfacht 
 
Tecnografica H2O ist zertifiziert
Standardbreite jeder Tapetenrolle ist 90 
cm oder in speziellen Formaten diese an-
gefragt werden sollten.

La carta da parati idrorepellente 

The waterproof wallpaper  
La Wallpaper H2O di Tecnografica è una 
speciale carta da parati in fibra di vetro che 
permette la decorazione dei bagni, dell’in-
terno doccia e di tutti gli ambienti con alto 
tasso di umidità. L’esclusiva tecnologia 
SD utilizzata per l’elaborazione grafica e 
la stampa ad alta definizione permettono 
un’altissima resa cromatica e un effetto de-
corativo di grande impatto. 

Stampata con inchiostri certificati UL Green-
Guard su un supporto realizzato con un intrec-
cio di fibre vetrose, la Wallpaper H2O è, di fatto, 
una carta da parati assolutamente ecologica. 

Il montaggio deve essere realizzato da profes-
sionisti, con l’uso di prodotti specifici che ne 
permettono la perfetta resistenza all’acqua. La 
continuità di posa dei rotoli è semplificata, grazie 
ad una tecnologia di taglio di nuova concezione. 

Tecnografica Wallpaper H2O è completa di 
ogni certificazione e può essere prodotta in 
rotoli standard – 90 cm di larghezza – o in for-
mati speciali, in base alle richieste dei clienti. 

Tecnografica’s H2O Wallpaper is a special 
wallpaper made of fiberglass, enabling 
the decoration of the most humid envi-
ronments, including the bathroom and the 
internal part of the showers. The exclu-
sive SD technology used for the graphic 
realization and the high resolution of the 
digital printing perform a wide chromatic 
range with stunning decorative effects. 

H2O Wallpaper is completely eco-friend-
ly. In fact its inks are UL GreenGuard cer-
tified and are realized upon a twisted-vit-
reous support. The application of the 
wallpaper modules is simplified thanks to 
a new wallpaper cutting technology that 
leaves no mismatching images. 

Tecnografica H2O Wallpaper has all the 
necessary certifications and it can be 
produced in standard modules – 90 cm 
width – or in special modules if required 
by the client. 
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The waterproof wallpaper  

Le papier peint imperméable
The waterproof wallpaper  

H2O防水墙纸

Tecnografica’s H2O Wallpaper is a special 
wallpaper made of fiberglass, enabling the 
decoration of the most humid environments, 
including the bathroom and the internal part 
of the showers. The exclusive SD technolo-
gy used for the graphic realization and the 
high resolution of the digital printing per-
form a wide chromatic range with stunning 
decorative effects. 

H2O Wallpaper is completely eco-friendly. 
In fact its inks are UL GreenGuard certified 
and are realized upon a twisted-vitreous 
support. The application of the wallpaper 
modules is simplified thanks to a new wall-
paper cutting technology that leaves no 
mismatching images. 

Tecnografica H2O Wallpaper has all the 
necessary certifications and it can be pro-
duced in standard modules – 90 cm width 
– or in special modules if required by the 
client. 

Tecnografica’s H2O Wallpaper is a special 
wallpaper made of fiberglass, enabling the 
decoration of the most humid environments, 
including the bathroom and the internal part 
of the showers. The exclusive SD technolo-
gy used for the graphic realization and the 
high resolution of the digital printing per-
form a wide chromatic range with stunning 
decorative effects. 

H2O Wallpaper is completely eco-friendly. 
In fact its inks are UL GreenGuard certified 
and are realized upon a twisted-vitreous 
support. The application of the wallpaper 
modules is simplified thanks to a new wall-
paper cutting technology that leaves no 
mismatching images. 

Tecnografica H2O Wallpaper has all the 
necessary certifications and it can be pro-
duced in standard modules – 90 cm width 
– or in special modules if required by the 
client. 

Le papier peint H2O de Tecnografica est 
un papier peint spécial en fibre de verre, 
permettant la décoration des environne-
ments les plus humides, y compris la salle 
de bain et la partie interne des douches. 
La technologie SD exclusive utilisée pour 
la réalisation graphique et la haute réso-
lution de l’impression numérique réalisent 
une large gamme chromatique avec des 
effets décoratifs époustouflants.

Le papier peint H2O est entièrement éco-
logique. En fait, ses encres sont certifiées 
UL GreenGuard et sont réalisées sur un 
support vitreux torsadé. L’application des 
modules de papier peint est simplifiée 
grâce à une nouvelle technologie de dé-
coupe de papier peint qui ne laisse au-
cune image incohérente.

Le papier peint Tecnografica H2O pos-
sède toutes les certifications nécessaires 
et il peut être produit en modules stan-
dard - largeur 90 cm - ou en modules 
spéciaux si le client le souhaite. 

特高的H 2O墙纸是由玻璃纤维制成的特殊墙

纸，可用于装饰潮湿环境，包括浴室和淋浴的内

部。用于图形实现和超级高清数码印刷术，可以

实现各种高难度图像超高分辨率打印。

H2O墙纸是完全环保的产品。 实际上，它采用

的墨水已通过UL GreenGuard认证，并能在可

弯曲的玻璃纤维上使用。借助新的墙纸切割技

术，每卷墙纸的铺贴过程得以简化，该技术不

会留下无法对花的图像。

Tecnografica特高品牌的H2O防水墙纸具有所

有的必要认证，可以按标准模块分卷（宽幅90厘

米）生产，也可以根据客户的要求以特殊的尺寸

分卷生产。
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Adhesive Final Protection

Smoothing Compounds
(if needed)

Mapei Ultrabond ECO
Decor Wet

Mapei Mapecoat
Decor Protection

2 
HOURS

A = 5 B = 1

Mapei Planiprep 4 LVT or
Planiprep Contract

OR

PRODUCTS 
Smoothing compound for uneven substrates (if necessary):  
Type Mapei PLANIPREP 4 LVT or PLANIPREP 
CONTRACT or other suitable products.
Adhesive: 
Mapei ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
Final Protection: 
Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION 

PREPARATION OF THE SUBSTRATE
1. The substrate where the H2O wallpaper will be laid must 

be uniform, clean, smooth and dry.
2. In case of irregular substrates or for installation onto 

ceramic tiles, apply Mapei PLANIPREP 4LVT or 
PLANIPREP CONTRACT.  
 
OPERATIONAL PHASE

3. First mark the lead on the wall in edge correspondence 
between the first and second roll. Read the installation 
instructions to check the correct position and the 
expected abundance on the left of roll # 1, which must be 
left to be trimmed to compensate for any wall defects.

4. Apply the ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET adhesive 
to the surface of the wall with a suitable smooth or very 
fine toothed trowel. Apply the adhesive in the area 
corresponding to 2/3 rolls and glue before a surface film 
is formed (about 30 minutes at + 23 ° C, 50% R.H.).

5. Place the modules one next to the other without overlap 
by means of a trowel for wallpaper application, and align 
the graphic. Remove the perimetral abundance of H2O 
Wallpaper with a cutter.

6. Before applying the final protective coating, check that 
there are no adhesive accumulation or build-up.

7. After approximately 2 hours from the application of the 
H20 Wallpaper, apply the bi-component final protection 
MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION by means of a short-
haired roller, applying it crosswise. The product must be 
applied within 2 hours from mixing.

PRODOTTI
Rasante per fondi sconnessi (se necessario): 
Tipo Mapei PLANIPREP 4 LVT o PLANIPREP CONTRACT 
o altri prodotti idonei
Adesivo: 
Mapei ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
Protezione finale: 
Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION 

PREPARAZIONE DEL FONDO
1. La superficie della parete dove verrà posata la carta H2O 

deve essere uniforme, pulita, liscia, ed asciutta.
2. In caso di presenza di fondo sconnesso o superfici 

piastrellate, stendere il rasante Mapei PLANIPREP 4LVT o 
PLANIPREP CONTRACT.  
 
FASE OPERATIVA

3. Per prima cosa fate il piombo sulla parete in 
corrispondenza del bordo tra il primo e il secondo 
rotolo. Consultate le indicazioni di posa per verificare 
la posizione corretta e l’abbondanza prevista a sinistra 
del rotolo #1, che deve essere lasciata da rifilare per 
compensare eventuali difetti della parete.

4. Applicare l’adesivo ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET sulla 
superficie della parete con un’idonea spatola liscia o a 
denti molto fini. Applicare l’adesivo nell’area corrispndente 
a 2/3 rotoli e incollare prima che si formi una pellicola 
superficiale (circa 30 minuti a +23°C, 50% U.R.).

5. Posizionare ed affiancare i teli senza sormonto, mediante 
l’utilizzo di una spatola per carta da parati e allineando 
perfettamente la grafica. Rimuovere l’abbondanza 
perimetrale del telo con l’utilizzo di un cutter.

6. Verificare che la superficie della carta non presenti 
accumuli di adesivo prima della stesura del protettivo finale.

7. Dopo circa due ore dalla posa della carta H2O, applicare 
con rullo a pelo corto una mano incrociata di finitura 
protettiva bicomponente Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR 
PROTECTION. Il prodotto dovrà essere utilizzato entro 2 
ore dalla miscelazione.

WALLPAPER H2O  
LAYING INSTRUCTIONS AND RECOMMENDED PRODUCTS
Wallpaper H2O - Istruzioni di posa e prodotti consigliati

I dati riportati in questo catalogo possono subire variazioni 
Le caratteristiche tecniche sempre aggiornate sono 
scaricabili dal nostro sito web ufficiale www.tecnografica.net

The data reported in this catalogue may vary.
The latest up-to-date technical features can be 
downloaded from our official website www.tecnografica.net 
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Adhesive Final Protection

Smoothing Compounds
(if needed)

Mapei Ultrabond ECO
Decor Wet

Mapei Mapecoat
Decor Protection

2 
HOURS

A = 5 B = 1

Mapei Planiprep 4 LVT or
Planiprep Contract

OR

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG SOWIE PRODUKTEMPFEHLUNG 
FÜR DIE VERARBEITUNG  
DER TECNOGRAFICA WALLPAPER H2O
Wallpaper H2O – Instrucciones de montaje y productos aconsejados

PRODUCTOS
Compuesto alisador para fondos irregulares  
(si es necesario): 
Tipo Mapei PLANIPREP 4 LVT o PLANIPREP CONTRACT 
u otros productos idóneos.
Adhesivo:
Mapei ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
Protección final:
Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION 

PREPARACIÓN DEL FONDO
1. La superficie de la pared donde se colocará el papel 

H2O debe ser uniforme, limpio, liso y seco.
2. Si hay superficies irregulares o azulejo, aplique 

Mapei PLANIPREP 4LVT o una capa de PLANIPREP 
CONTRACT. 
 
FASE OPERATIVA

3. Lo primero, sacar el plomo de la pared correspondiente 
del borde entre el primer y segundo módulo. Consulte 
las indicaciones de colocación para verificar la posición 
correcta y la abundancia prevista a la izquierda del 
módulo 1, que debe dejarse para cortar para compensar 
los eventuales defectos de la pared

4. Aplicar el adhesivo ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
sobre la superficie de la pared con una espátula 
lisa o de diente muy fino. Aplicar la cola en la zona 
correspondiente de los 2/3 módulos y encolar antes 
de que se forme una película superficial (cerca de los 
30min. a +23ºC, 50%U.R.)

5. Posicione y coloque los módulos uno al lado del otro sin 
superponerlos utilizando una espátula para papel pintado 
y alineando perfectamente el dibujo. Elimine el papel 
sobrante con un cúter.

6. Compruebe que no hay acumulación de cola sobre 
la superficie del papel antes de aplicar la capa 
proyectora final. 

7. Después de aproximadamente dos horas tras la 
colocación del papel H2O, aplique con un pincel 
de pelo corto una capa de lado a lado del acabado 
biocomponente Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR 
PROTECTION. El producto debe utilizarse dentro de las 2 
horas posteriores a su mezcla.

PRODUKTE
Glättungsmasse für unebene Untergründe (falls erforderlich): 
Typ Mapei PLANIPREP 4 LVT oder PLANIPREP CONTRACT 
oder andere geeignete Produkte.
Kleber:
MAPEI ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET
Finale Schutzapplikation:
MAPEI MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION

VORBEREITUNG DES UNTERGRUNDS:
1. Der Untergrund für die Tapete H2O muss homogen, glatt, 

trocken, staubfrei und isoliert sein.
2. Verwenden Sie die standfeste Spachtelmasse Mapei 

PLANIPREP 4 LVT oder PLANIPREP CONTRACT um evtl. 
den Untergrund zu glätten oder bereits verlegete Fliesen zu 
verputzen. 
 
OPERATIVE PHASE

3. Zuallererst sollte die Orientierungslinie an der Wand 
anhand eines Lasermessgeräts festgelegt werden um die 
Korrespondenz der Kanten von Rolle 1 und 2 zu bestimmen. 
Lesen Sie das Verlegeschema um die korrekte Position 
und den vorgesehenen Verschnitt der Rolle 1 zu definieren 
dieser dazu dient um evtl. Defekte der Wand auszugleichen. 
Die überstehenden Reste können später mit einem Cutter 
abgeschnitten werden.

4. Tragen Sie den ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET-Kleber 
mit einer geeigneten glatten oder sehr feinen Zahnkelle auf 
die Wandoberfläche auf. Tragen Sie den Kleber auf den 
Wandbereich auf dieser 2-3 Tapetenbahnen entspricht 
und verarbeiten Sie  das Material zügig  bevor sich ein 
Oberflächenfilm bildet (ca. 30 Minuten bei + 23 ° C, 50% 
relativer Luftfeuchtigkeit). 

5. Die einzelnen Tapetenbahnen nebeneinander und zwar 
Kante an Kante, ohne Überlappung, und mit Hilfe einer 
Moosgummirolle oder Tapezierbürste (um Faltenbildung zu 
vermeiden) verkleben und auf einen perfekten Rapport achten. 
Eventuellen perimetrischen Verschnitt der Tapete mit einem 
Cutter entfernen.

6. Die Oberfläche der verarbeiteten Tapete kontrollieren um 
festzustellen, ob der Kleber eventuelle Unebenheiten gebildet 
hat bevor die Applikation des finales Schutzmaterials erfolgt.

7. Nach 2 Stunden der Verklebung der H2O Tapete mit einer 
Rolle die Finale Schutzapplikation MAPEI MAPECOAT DECOR 
PROTECTION überkreuzt auftragen. Das Material sollte 
innerhalb von 2 Stunden ab dem Zeitpunkt der Vermischung 
verarbeitet werden.

Die in diesem Katalog angegebenen Werte könnten sich 
verändern. Auf unserer homepage www.tecnografica.net können 
Sie die aktualisierten technischen Eigenschaften jederzeit abrufen.

Los datos de este catálogo pueden sufrir variaciones. Las 
características técnicas actualizadas podrán encontrarlas y 
descargarlas de nuestra página oficial: www.tecnografica.net
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Adhesive Protection finale 

Composés de lissage  
(si nécessaire)

Mapei Ultrabond ECO
Decor Wet

Mapei Mapecoat
Decor Protection

2 
HEURES

A = 5 B = 1

Mapei Planiprep 4 LVT or
Planiprep Contract

OU

PRODUITS 
Composé de lissage pour supports inégaux (si 
nécessaire): Type Mapei PLANIPREP 4 LVT ou 
PLANIPREP CONTRAT ou autres produits appropriés.
Adhésive: 
Mapei ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
Final Protection: 
Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION 

PRÉPARATION DU SUPPORT
1. Le support sur lequel le papier peint H2O sera posé doit 

être uniforme, propre, lisse et sec.
2. En cas de supports irréguliers ou pour une pose sur des 

carreaux de céramique, appliquer Mapei PLANIPREP 
4LVT ou PLANIPREP CONTRACT.  
 
PHASE OPÉRATIONNELLE

3. Marquez d’abord le fil sur le mur dans la correspondance 
des bords entre le premier et le deuxième rouleau. Lisez 
les instructions d’installation pour vérifier la bonne position 
et l’abondance prévue à gauche du rouleau n° 1, qui doit 
être laissé à tailler pour compenser tout défaut de mur.

4. Appliquer l’adhésif ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
sur la surface du mur avec une taloche à dents lisses 
ou très fines appropriée. Appliquer l’adhésif dans la 
zone correspondant aux 2/3 rouleaux et coller avant 
la formation d’un film de surface (environ 30 minutes à 
+23° C, 50% H.R.).

5. Placez les modules l’un à côté de l’autre sans se 
chevaucher à l’aide d’une truelle pour l’application de 
papier peint et alignez le graphique. Retirez l’abondance 
périmètre du Papier Peint H2O avec un cutter.

6. Avant d’appliquer le revêtement protecteur final, vérifiez 
qu’il n’y a pas d’accumulation ou d’accumulation d’adhésif.

7. Après environ 2 heures après l’application du papier 
peint H20, appliquer la protection finale bi-composant 
MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION au moyen d’un 
rouleau à poils courts, en l’appliquant en croix. Le produit 
doit être appliqué dans les 2 heures suivant le mélange.

PRODUCTS 
Smoothing compound for uneven substrates (if necessary):  
Type Mapei PLANIPREP 4 LVT or PLANIPREP 
CONTRACT or other suitable products.
Adhesive: 
Mapei ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
Final Protection: 
Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION 

PREPARATION OF THE SUBSTRATE
1. The substrate where the H2O wallpaper will be laid must 

be uniform, clean, smooth and dry.
2. In case of irregular substrates or for installation onto 

ceramic tiles, apply Mapei PLANIPREP 4LVT or 
PLANIPREP CONTRACT.  
 
OPERATIONAL PHASE

3. First mark the lead on the wall in edge correspondence 
between the first and second roll. Read the installation 
instructions to check the correct position and the 
expected abundance on the left of roll # 1, which must be 
left to be trimmed to compensate for any wall defects.

4. Apply the ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET adhesive 
to the surface of the wall with a suitable smooth or very 
fine toothed trowel. Apply the adhesive in the area 
corresponding to 2/3 rolls and glue before a surface film 
is formed (about 30 minutes at + 23 ° C, 50% R.H.).

5. Place the modules one next to the other without overlap 
by means of a trowel for wallpaper application, and align 
the graphic. Remove the perimetral abundance of H2O 
Wallpaper with a cutter.

6. Before applying the final protective coating, check that 
there are no adhesive accumulation or build-up.

7. After approximately 2 hours from the application of the 
H20 Wallpaper, apply the bi-component final protection 
MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION by means of a short-
haired roller, applying it crosswise. The product must be 
applied within 2 hours from mixing.

WALLPAPER H2O
INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE ET PRODUITS CONSEILLÉS
Wallpaper H2O – Laying instructions and recommended products

The data reported in this catalogue may vary.
The latest up-to-date technical features can be downloaded 
from our official website www.tecnografica.net 

Les données rapportées dans ce catalogue peuvent varier. Les 
dernières fonctionnalités techniques mises à jour peuvent être 
téléchargées depuis notre site official www.tecnografica.net
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粘合剂 最终保护层

平滑化合物品（如有需求）

Mapei Ultrabond ECO
Decor Wet

Mapei Mapecoat
Decor Protection

2小时

A = 5 B = 1

Type Mapei Interior Skim Coat or Mapei No. 7 
Damp-proof Skim Coat or other suitable products.

或

产品

用于不平整基材的平滑剂（如有需要）：
马贝室内腻子或马贝7号防潮腻子
也可使用其他适用产品。

粘合剂：

Mapei ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 

最终保护层：

Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION 

基材的准备工作
1. 要铺贴H2O墙纸的基材表面必须平整，干净，光滑且干燥。

2. 如果基材形状不规则或要铺贴在瓷砖上，请使用Mapei 

PLANIPREP 4LVT或PLANIPREP CONTRACT.  

 

铺贴操作阶段
3.  首先在第1卷和第2卷之间的边缘对应处在墙上标记导线。 阅读

安装说明，以确认正确的位置和左侧第1卷的预期宽度，且必须

修补好所有墙壁凹陷。

4. 用适当光滑的或带细齿的刮板将ULTRABOND ECO DECOR 

WET粘合剂涂到墙壁表面。在表面成膜之前，在与2/3卷墙纸

和胶水相对应的区域中施加粘合剂（在高于 23°C，50％湿度下

约30分钟）。

5. 使用墙纸刮板，将每卷墙纸依次贴好，且彼此之间不重叠，然

后对齐图形。贴好后用裁刀除去周围多余的H2O墙纸。

6. 在涂最终的保护涂层之前，请检查是否没有多余的粘合剂堆

积。

7.  铺贴H20墙纸大约2个小时后，将产品混合好后，用滚筒刷垂直

于墙纸表面涂上MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION最终保

护层。 

该产品必须在混合好保护层涂料后的2小时内使用。

PRODUCTS 
Smoothing compound for uneven substrates (if necessary):  
Type Mapei Interior Skim Coat or Mapei No. 7 
Damp-proof Skim Coat or other suitable products.
Adhesive: 
Mapei ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET 
Final Protection: 
Mapei MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION 

PREPARATION OF THE SUBSTRATE
1. The substrate where the H2O wallpaper will be laid must 

be uniform, clean, smooth and dry.
2. In case of irregular substrates or for installation onto 

ceramic tiles, apply Mapei PLANIPREP 4LVT or 
PLANIPREP CONTRACT.  
 
OPERATIONAL PHASE

3. First mark the lead on the wall in edge correspondence 
between the first and second roll. Read the installation 
instructions to check the correct position and the 
expected abundance on the left of roll # 1, which must be 
left to be trimmed to compensate for any wall defects.

4. Apply the ULTRABOND ECO DECOR WET adhesive 
to the surface of the wall with a suitable smooth or very 
fine toothed trowel. Apply the adhesive in the area 
corresponding to 2/3 rolls and glue before a surface film 
is formed (about 30 minutes at + 23 ° C, 50% R.H.).

5. Place the modules one next to the other without overlap 
by means of a trowel for wallpaper application, and align 
the graphic. Remove the perimetral abundance of H2O 
Wallpaper with a cutter.

6. Before applying the final protective coating, check that 
there are no adhesive accumulation or build-up.

7. After approximately 2 hours from the application of the 
H20 Wallpaper, apply the bi-component final protection 
MAPECOAT DECOR PROTECTION by means of a short-
haired roller, applying it crosswise. The product must be 
applied within 2 hours from mixing.

H2O防水墙纸
铺贴说明和推荐产品

Wallpaper H2O – Laying instructions and recommended products

The data reported in this catalogue may vary.
The latest up-to-date technical features can be downloaded 
from our official website www.tecnografica.net 

该手册中的报告数据可能与实际有所不同，可
以从我们的官网www.tecnografica.net下载最新的最新技
术信息。

本数据表中包含的是正确安装的示例产品。 如果您所在的国家或地区无
法找到这些产品，则可以用任何功能相同的产品来替代使用。

The products contained in this data-sheet are an indication 
for proper installation. If these are not available in your 
country, they can be replaced by any alternative product with 
the same function.
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